ORDINANCE NO. 848

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 21-2-6 AND SECTION 21-3-1 OF CHAPTER 21 OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Section 21-2-6 and Section 21-3-1 of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois shall be amended as follows:

Section 21-2-6

- A. Class "A" License: A Class "A" License shall authorize the retail sale on the premises specified of alcoholic liquor for consumption on the premises as well as other retail sales such as liquor. The quarterly license fee shall be One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) and shall be paid in advance. Sunday's sales will be included. No more than Six (6) licenses shall be issued at any one time.
- B. Class "B" License: A Class "B" license shall authorize the sale of alcoholic liquor in the sealed packages, but not for consumption on the premises. The quarterly license fee shall be One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars (\$125.00) payable in advance. No more than two (2) licenses shall be issued at any one time. Sunday sales will be included.

Section 21-3-1

A. Hours: It shall be unlawful to sell or offer for sale at retail any alcoholic liquor in the City between the hours of: Sunday- 2:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M., Monday- 12:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M., Thursday - 12:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M., Thursday - 12:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M., Saturday - 2:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M., Special: New Years Day - 2:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M..

The following language of 21-3-1 is hereby deleted: Class "A" and "B" license holders who do not pay the additional license fee shall not be allowed to open on Sundays as provided in this section.

All other sub-sections and paragraphs of Section 21-2-6 and Section 21-3-1 remain unchanged.

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, this the ______ day of ______ 1998.

roseph Gasparich, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

Pamela Bundzilauskas

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY) SS
CERTIFICATION
I, <u>Pamela J. Burdzdawtas</u> certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.
I further certify that on
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 848, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on 1998, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.
Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this the 9th day of
Damela J Burdzulauskas